RESOLUTION NO. 42-2022
APPROVING A FINAL PAYMENT, CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
AND ACCEPTANCE OF MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE FOR
THE BEACH WAY OUTFALL IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT

Councilmember Birdsall introduced and offered the following Resolution for adoption; seconded by
Councilmember Booker:

WHEREAS, in accordance with Resolution No, 68-2021, the Borough of Sea Bright awarded a
contract to Capela Construction, Inc. in the amount of $33,800.00, for the Beach Way Outfall
Improvements in the Borough of Sea Bright; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 158-2021, Council authorized Change Order No. 1 in the
amount of $12,500 to install a backflow preventer in the outfall line which was not included in the
original contract, increasing the total contract amount to $46,300.00; and

WHEREAS, Borough Engineer, Gregory S. Blash, P.E. of Leon S. Avakian, Inc. submitted a letter to
the Borough Clerk dated January 10, 2022, advising of Change Order No. 2, modifying Item No.
SA2-1, Landscaping Grass, for a reduction of $2,500 to the total contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer further advised that all work for said project has been
completed, inspected and found to be in compliance with the approved plans and specifica-
tions and recommends release of the final payment in the amount of $13,380.00.

WHEREAS, as required, Capela Construction, Inc. as Contractor, and Lexon Insurance Com-
pany of Texas, as Surety, have provided a two-year Maintenance Bond (No. EACX4008049/
LICX1205167) effective as of the date of substantial completion of the project (August 1,
2021) in the amount of $11,575.00.

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS

1, Michael 1. Bascom, Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Sea Bright, do hereby certify that
funds in the amount of $13,380.00 are available for the purpose stated herein in the following ac-
count: B/O No. 14-2019. :

/ > o S

"MICHAEL J. BASCOM, CFO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright,
County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey does hereby approve Change Order No. 2 and the
final payment of $13,380.00 to Capela Construction, Inc. for the Beach Way Outfall Improve-
ment Project resuiting in a total contract amount of $43,800.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the two-year maintenance bond submitted by Capela
Construction, Inc. is hereby accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the
following:

1. Borough Engineer

2. Capela Construction, Inc.

3. Finance Manager

Roll Call: Bieber, Birdsall, Booker, Catalano, Keeler, Lamia
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Absent

February 1, 2022
CERTIFICATION
1, Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Cierk do hereby certify
that the foregoing is a resolution adopted by the Bor-
cugh Council of the Borough of Sea Bright, County of
Monmouth, State of New Jersey, at a Council Meet-
ing held on February 1, 2022.

by = - -

Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Clerk




